OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL Rapid City, South Dakota March 18, 2002

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Rapid City was held at the City/School Administration Center in Rapid City, South Dakota on Monday, March 18, 2002 at 7:00 P.M.

Mayor Jerry Munson, Asst. Finance Officer Coleen Schmidt, and the following Alderpersons were present: Alan Hanks, Tom Johnson, Babe Steinburg, Tom Murphy, Bill Waugh, Ron Kroeger, Ray Hadley, Rick Kriebel and Mel Dreyer; the following arrived during the course of the meeting: None; and the following were absent: Martha Rodriguez.

Motion was made by Hadley, seconded by Johnson and carried to approve the following items as they appear on the Consent Calendar:

Legal & Finance Committee

34. No. 02TI001 - Approve a Resolution Creating Tax Increment District No. 35, Generally Described as Being Located West of Elk Vale Road and North of SD Highway 44 East.

A RESOLUTION CREATING TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER THIRTY-FIVE CITY OF RAPID CITY

WHEREAS the property within the following described District meets the qualifications and criteria set forth in SDCL 11-9; and,

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Rapid City finds that the aggregated assessed value of taxable property in this District, plus the assessed values of all other districts currently in effect, does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total assessed value of taxable property in the City of Rapid City; and,

WHEREAS the Council finds that:

- (1) Not less than twenty-five percent (25%), by area, of the real property within the district is a blighted area as defined in SDCL 11-9-9 through 11-9-11; and,
- (2) The improvement of the area is likely to significantly enhance the value of substantially all of the other real property in the district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the real property legally described as:

West 340 feet of the unplatted portion of the S1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4, Section 3, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Lot A of NE1/4 NW1/4 & NW1/4 NE1/4, Lots A and B of Lot 1 of Lot D of NW1/4 NE1/4, Lot B of NW1/4 NE1/4, Lot 2 of Lot D of NW1/4 NE1/4, Lot C of NW1/4 NE1/4, Lot 1 less Lot H1 in Block 1, Lots 2-4 less Lot H1 in Lot 4 in Block 1, Lot 9 less Lot H1 in Block 1, Lots 6-8 less Lot H1 of Lot 6 in Block 1, Lot 1 less Lot H1 in Block 2, Lot 2 in Block 2, Lot 3 less Lot H1 in Block 2, all located in Johnson

School Subdivision, Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota:

School Lot & Lot "RS" in NW1/4 NE1/4, Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Balance of SE1/4 less Lot H1, less Lot H3 of W1/2 SE1/4 & less Lots H3 & H4 of E1/2 SE1/4, Section 4, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota:

Lot H6 in the Hawthorne Ditch located in the NE1/4 NW1/4 of Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Lot H1 in the east 88 feet of Lot D of the NE1/4 NW1/4 of Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Lots H1 in Lots 6, 7, & 8 in Block 2, Lot H1 in Lot 6 in Block 1, Lots H1 in Lots 4 & 5 in Block 1, and Lots H1 in Lots 3, 4, & 5 in Block 2, all located in the Johnson School Subdivision of the NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Lots H1 in Lots A & B of the Johnson School Subdivision in the NE1/4 NW1/4 and Lot A of the Johnson School Subdivision in the NW1/4 NE1/4, all in Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

School Drive right-of-way south of Lot H1 in the east 88 feet of Lot D of the NE1/4 NW1/4 and south of Lot H1 in Lot 8 in Block 2 of the Johnson School Subdivision of the NW1/4 NE1/4 and south of Inca Drive right-of-way, and the vacated School Drive right-of-way south of Lot C of NW1/4 NE1/4 and south of School Lot & Lot "RS" in NW1/4 NE1/4, all located in Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota;

Shadow Drive and Inca Drive rights-of-way in Section 9, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, and Jolly Lane Road right-of-way in Section 4, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota.

is hereby designated as Tax Increment District Number Thirty-Five, City of Rapid City.

DATED this 18th day of February 2002.

CITY OF RAPID CITY s/ Jerry Munson, Mayor

ATTEST: s/ James F. Preston Finance Officer (SEAL)

35. No. 02TI002 - Approve Tax Increment District No. 35 Project Plan, Generally Described as being Located West of Elk Vale Road and North of SD Highway 44 East.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROJECT PLAN FOR TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER THIRTY-FIVE AS SUBMITTED BY THE RAPID CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Rapid City has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to implement plans which promote economic development and growth in the City; and,

WHEREAS the Council embraces the concept of Tax Increment Financing as a tool to encourage this desirable growth and redevelopment; and,

WHEREAS there has been established Tax Increment District Number Thirty-five; and,

WHEREAS the Council deems desirable to promote economic development and create jobs in the corporate limits of the City of Rapid City; and,

WHEREAS the Project Plan submitted helps make this development feasible by assisting with the costs of required drainage improvements necessary to safely allow the development of the property; and,

WHEREAS the use of Tax Increment Funding to promote this development is in keeping within the statutes adopted by the South Dakota State Legislature; and,

WHEREAS there has been developed a Project Plan for this Tax Increment District which proposes this improvement; and,

WHEREAS the Council has determined that the Project Plan for Tax Increment District Thirty-five is economically feasible; and,

WHEREAS the Council has further determined that this Project Plan is in conformity with the adopted Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the Tax Increment District Project Plan for Tax Increment District Number Thirty-five be, and is hereby, approved as submitted by the Rapid City Planning Commission.

DATED this 18th day of February 2002.

ATTEST: s/ James F. Preston Finance Officer (SEAL) CITY OF RAPID CITY s/ Jerry Munson, Mayor